Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Wimbledon Studios Limited 07340578
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 5487 of 2014
We (a)
(a) Insert full name(s) Robert Andrew Croxen Jane Bronwen Monarty

"“Sﬁ:’ﬂféif?il{;{ KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
8 Salisbury Square & Salisbury Square
London London
EC4Y 8BB EC4Y 8BB

‘Dclletcbelxs attach a copy of our proposals n respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 26 September 2014

Signed
Rob Croxen, Joint Administrator
Dated 26 September 2014
Contact Detalls:
You do not have to give any contact information 1n Ilana Vine
the box oppesite but if you do, it will help Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form R Sahsbury Squa_re
The contact information that you give wiil be visible to London
researchers of the public record EC4Y 8BB
Umted Kingdom
DX 38050 Blackfriars Tel 620 73112584
“\ \\ \\ When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies
al-
JA3HI24.4° Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
AB8 30/09/2014 #

COMPANIES HOUSE —



—

cutting through complexity ™

Wimbledon Studios
Limited - in
Administration

Joint Administrators’ proposals

26 September 2014




Notice to creditors

We have made this document available to you to set out the purpose of the administration and to
explain how we propose to achieve it

We have also explained why the Company entered administration and how likely it 1s that we will be
able to pay each class of creditor

You will find other important information in the document such as the proposed basis of our
remuneration

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document 1s attached (Appendix 5)

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of insolvency terms
on the following website, http /iwww insolvency-kpmg co ukfcase+KPMG+WESBQ180318 html We
hope this 1s helpful to you

Please also note that an important legal notice about this statement of proposals i1s attached
{Appendix 6).

M See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member fum of the KPMG network of independent member firms atfiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Background and events leading to the administration

3 Strategy and progress of the administration to date

4 Dividend prospects

5 Ending the administration

6 Approval of proposals

7 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-

administration costs

8 Summary of proposals

Appendix 1  Statutory information

Appendix2  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix 3  Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Appendix 4  Statement of affairs, including creditor list

Appendix5  Glossary

Appendix 6 Notice: About this statement of proposals

10

11

19

23

24

m See Notice © 2014 XPMG LLP, a UK lirmited liability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a mermber firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



1

Executive summary

u The Company had been loss making since 1ts incorporation in 2010 and was funded by the parent
company, Panther After much consideration Panther decided it was not possible to continue
funding the business

m Rob Croxen and Jane Morarty were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 5 August
2014 (Section 2 - Background and events leading to the admimistration}

m  There 13 no secunty {secured creditor) associated with the Company Total creditor clams are
estimated to be £3 1 milion It 1s not anticipated that there will be a distribution to any class of
creditor {preferential or unsecured) (Section 4 — Dividend prospects)

® We anticipate that the most likely exit rcute will be dissolution (Section 5 - Ending the
administration)

m A meeting by correspondence has been called in order to approve these proposals and certain
other resolutions (Section 6 on page 7 provides detals of the process required to request a
physical meeting)

=  We propose that our remuneration be drawn con the basis of time properly given by us and the
various grades of our staff We will seek approval for this at the Creditors’ meeting (Section 8 -
Joint Administraters’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-administration costs}

®  This document in its entirety s our statement of proposals A summary list of the proposals 1s

shown In Section 8 together with all relevant statutory information included by way of
appendices Unless stated ctherwise, all amounts 1n the proposals and appendices are stated
net of VAT

Rob Croxen
Joint Administrator

m See Nouce All nghts reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK lvmited hability parinership, 1s a subsidiary of 1
KPMG Europe LLP and 8 member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated
with KPMG International Cocperative, a Swiss entity



2 Background and events leading to the
administration

2.1 Background information

The Company was incorporated on 9 August 2010 as a film and television production facilty as well
as a media village, costume store, catering facility and location sets business

The Company operated frorm a 4 25 acre leasehold site at 1 Deer Park Road, Wimbledon, London,
which also consisted of 50 units which were let to tenants

At the date of our appointment, the Company had 25 permanent employees

2.2 Funding and financial position of the Company

The Company was funded by 1ts parent company, Panther, which 1s also the principle investor and
major creditor There 1s no external bank debt

In the year ended 31 December 2013, the Company made a loss of £830,000 and was msolvent on a
balance sheet basis
2.3 Events leading to the administration

The Company has been loss making since its incorporation  After careful consideration Panther
decided that 1t could no lenger continue to financially support the business

Prior to appointment, a nurmber of creditors had threatened legal action however none 1ssued
proceedings

Shortly before the appointment, KPMG were engaged by the Directors to conduct an accelerated
options review and contingency planning exercise

The Directors discussed the outcome of this exercise with Panther Given Panther were the largest
creditor, it agreed to provide funding for an administration to allow the controlled wind-down of the
business and minimise creditor clams

We are satisfied that the work carmed out by KPMG before our appointment, including the pre-
adrministration work summansed below, has not resulted in any relationships which create & conflict
of interest or which threaten our independence

Furthermore, we are sausfied that we are acting in accordance with the relevant guides to
professional conduct and ethics

2.4 Pre-administration work

The following work was carried out prior to our appointment with a view to placing the Company into
administration

o KPMG advised the Directors regarding the administration appointment

s KPMG assisted in the preparation of the appointment documents

%E' See Notice All nghts reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limuted liabiity partnership 15 a subsichary of 2
KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated
with KPMG International Cocperative, a Swiss entity




+ Howard Kennedy assisted with the preparation and filing of the appointment documents
This work was necessary in order to place the Company into administration
KPMG's work was carned out under an engagement letter dated 1 August 2014 wath the Company

2.5 Appointment of Joint Administrators

The Directors, lodged the notice of appointment at the High Court of Justice on 5 August 2014 and
we were duly appointed

We have obtained independent legal advice confirming the validity of our appointment

3 Strategy and progress of the
administration to date

3.1 Strategy to date

Strategy
We attended the Company’s trading premises in Wimbledon immediately upon appemtment and
took control of the business

With funding made available by Panther, we decided to continue to trade the Company over a two
month peried to wind down the business in order to

s Protect book debts
= Enable flming to complete at the trading prermises, which in turn protected trading income

+ Mitigate creditors’ claims by allowing tenants a rent free penod to claw back rent deposits
and allowing film production to finish thereby aveiding any breach of contract clauses

« Informally surrender the leasehold interest In the trading premises back to the landlord with
vacant possesston on or before 30 September 2014

o  Work with the landlord to remove all assets on site

Trading

There were 25 employees at the date of our appointment, however we subsequently made 5
employees redundant We retained the remaining staff to assist us with the wind down of the
business

We agreed that the tenants could remain m occupation until 24 September 2014 This penod would
be rent free, Imited to the deposit amount, enabling the tenants to claw back rent deposits The
balance, If any, would be invoiced and paid by the tenants in advance

3.2 Asset realisations

Realisations from the date of our appointment to 19 September 2014 are set out In the attached
receipts and payments account {Appendix 2)

m See Notice All nghts reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK hrmnited liabiity partnership, 1s a subsichary of
KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated
with KPMG International Cooperative a Swiss entity

3




Summaries of the most significant realisations to date are provided below

Debiors
At the date of our appointment, the amount due from debtors totalled approximately £985,000 With
the help of the Company, we are continumg to collect the outstanding book debts

To date, debtor realisations amount to £22,609 We estimate that further debtor realisations will be in
the regien of £5,000 to £15,000

Rental income

We have received rental income to date of £70,475 This sum relates to unpaid rent accruing from 1
August 2014 to 24 September 2014, less the amount of the onginal deposit paid by the tenant to the
Company and rent received from the tenants of the media willage during the administration trading
penod

Furniture and equipment

We have realised £75,000 for furniture and equipment located at the trading premises in Wimbledon
This was purchased by Panther at market value

Cash at bank

We have received a sum of £133,157 being the funds held in the Company’s pre-appommtment bank
account

Invastigations

We are reviewing the affarrs of the Company to find out if there are any actions which can be taken

against third parties to increase recovernes for creditors

In this regard, if you wish to bring to our attention any matters which you believe 1o be relevant,
please do so by writing to llana Vine at KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB, United
Kingdom

3.3 Costs

Payments made from the date of our appointment to 19 September 2014 are set out in the attached
receipts and payments account (Appendix 2)

Summaries of the most significant payments made to date are provided below

Agents/valuers fees

Our agent, Hilco, has been paid £2,616 for its valuation of business assets that were sold to Panther

Trading

Whilst the receipts and payments account presently shows a trading surplus, the final trading
pasition 1s anticipated to be a deficit once alt costs incurred dunng this period have been paid We
will provide further infermation 1n our next report

m See Notice Alt nghts reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP a UK limited lability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of a
KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member fims affiiated
with KPMG Intermational Cooperative, a Swiss entity



4 Dividend prospects

4.1 Secured creditors

The Company did not grant any securnity and accordingly there are no secured claims against the
Company

4.2 Preferential and unsecured creditors

Claims from employees in respect of (1) arrears of wages up to a3 maximum of £800 per employee,
{2) uniimited accrued hohday pay and (3) certain pension benefits, rank preferentially

Based on current estimates, there will not be a dividend to preferential or unsecured creditors This is
because the Company has insufficient property to enable us to make a distnbution to preferential or
unsecured creditors

5 Ending the administration

5.1 Exit route from administration

We consider it prudent to retain all of the options available to us, as listed in Section 3 to bring the
administration to a conclusion in due course

However, at this stage we anticipate that the most likely exit route will be dissolution

5.2 Discharge from liability

We propose to seek approval from the creditors at the meeting that we will be discharged from
hability in respect of any action as Joint Administrators upon the filing of our final receipts and
payments account with the Registrar of Companies

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court’s power in relation to any misfeasance action
against us

See Section 6 for details regarding conducting the business of a meeting by correspondence

6 Approval of proposals'

6.1 Creditors’ meeting

In order to minimise costs, we propose to conduct the business of a meeting of creditors by
correspondence We are conducting 1t in order to present our statement of proposals Formal notice
1s attached to the covering letter

Creditors” Commuttee

A Creditors’ Commuttee will be formed f sufficient creditors are willing to act  The minimum number
of Committee members 1s three and the maximum 1s five

m‘ See Notice All nghts reserved @ 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hiability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of 5
KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member fums affiliated
with KPMG International Cooperatve, a Swiss entity




Function of the Creditors’ Committee

The Creditors’ Committee represents the interests of the creditors as a whole, rather than the
interests of certain parties or iIndwiduals

Its statutory function 1s to help us to discharge our responsibilities as Joint Administrators

If a Creditors” Committee 1s formed it 1s for that body to approve, for instance

m the basis of our remuneration

& the payment of pre-administration costs

m the drawing of Category 2 disbursements

B our discharge from hability in respect of any actions as Joint Administrators

Mermbers of the Creditors’ Committee are not remunerated for their tme QOther than receving
travel expenses, they receive no payment from the Company

6.2 Resolutions

The resolutions to be considered as part of the business of meeting by correspondence are as
follows

B our proposals,
m the formation of a Creditors’ Committee

In addition, creditors are also required to vote on the resolutions in Section 8 However, the votes
cast in relation to these additional resclutions will only be used if a Crediters’ Committee 1s not
formed

6.3 Creditors’ right to request an initial creditors’ meeting

We will summon a physical meeting {1) if asked to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least
10% of the total debts of the Company, and {2) if the procedures set out below are followed

Requests for an initial creditors’ meeting must be made within five business days of the date on
which our proposals were issued They must include

m 3 list of the creditors concurning with the request, showing the amounts of their respective debts
in the administration,

m written confirmation of their concurrence from each concurning creditor, and
m a statement of the purpose of the propcsed meeting,

In addition, the expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor must be
paid by that creditor That creditori1s required to deposit secunty for such expenses with us

If you wish to request a creditors’ meeting, please contact llana Vine on 020 7311 2584 to obtain the
requisite forms

M See Notice All rights reserved @ 2014 KPMG LLP a UK hmited fiability partnership s a subsidiary of 6
KPMG Europe LLP and 8 member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated
with KPMG Internaticnal Cooperative, a Swiss entity




7 Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
disbursements and pre-administration
costs

7.1 Approval of the basis of remuneration and disbursements

- Agreement to the basis of our remuneration and the drawing of Category 2 disbursements s subject
to specific approval It1s not part of our proposals

Should a Creditors’ Committee be formed as a result of conducting the business of a meeting by
correspondence, we will seek to obtain approval from the Creditors’ Committee that

m our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of tme properly given by us and the various grades
of our staff in accordance with the charge-out rates included in Appendix 3,

® dishursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as set out
in Appendix 3

Attached to the covering letter i1s formal notice of the conduct of business by correspondence which
asks the creditors to vote on the resolutions with regard to our remuneration and drawing of
Category 2 disbursements Only if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not formed will the votes cast by the
creditors be used

Time costs
From the date of our appointment to 19 September 2014, we have incurred time costs of £109,005
These represent 342 hours at an average rate of £286 per hour

Disbursements

We have incurred disbursements of £25 during the period

Additional informaticn

We have attached (Appendix 3) an analysis of the tme spent, the charge-out rates for each grade of
staff and the disbursements paid directly by KPMG for the period from our appointment to 19
September 2014 We have also attached our charging and disbursements recovery policy

Where a creditors’ voluntary hguidation 1s the exit route for the administration and if we are appomnted
as Joint Liguidators, the basis of remuneration which 1s approved for the administration will continue
to apply in the crediters’ voluntary iguidation

7.2 Pre-administration costs

The following pre-administration costs have been incurred in relation to the pre-administration work
detalled in Section 2 4

m See Notice All rights reserved ® 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited liability parinership, 1s a subsidiary of 7
KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated
with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity




Pre-administration costs '

Paid (£} Unpaid (€} Total (£)
KPMG fees - 5,538 5,638
Howard Kennedy - 5211 5,211
Total - 10,749 10,749

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration 1s subject to the
same approval as our rermuneration, as outlined above It will be voted upen at the meeting of
creditors Itis not part of our proposals

8 Summary of proposals

Due to its financial position rescuing the Company in accordance with Paragraph 3{1){a} 1s not
achievable

Theretore our primary objective 1s to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up, in accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(b}

In addition to the specific itemised proposals below, this document In its entirety constitutes our
proposals

We propose the following

General matters

B to continue to do everything that 1s reasonable, and 1o use all our powers appropriately, in order to
maximise realisations from the assets of the Company In accordance with the objective as set out
above,

m toinveshtgate and, If appropnate, to pursue any claims the Company may have,

u to seek an extension to the administration pernod If we consider 1t necessary

Distributions
@ to make distributions to the preferential and unsecured creditors where funds allow,

m to apply to the Court for the authonty to make a distrnibution to unsecured creditors if funds
become avallable

Ending the administration

We might use any or a combination of the following exit route strategies \n order to bring the
administration to an end

m apply to Court for the administration order to cease to have effect from a specified time and for
control of the Company to be returned to the Directors,

® formulate a proposal for either a company veluntary arrangement {CVA) or a scheme of
arrangement and put it to meetings of the Company’s creditors, shareholders or the Court for
approval as appropriate,

m place the Company into creditors’ voluntary iguidation In these circumstances we propose that
we, Rob Croxen and Jane Moriarty, be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Company without any
further recourse to creditors If appointed Joint Liguidators, any action required or authonsed
under any enactment to be taken by us may be taken by us individually or tegether The creditors
may nominate different persons as the proposed Joint Liquidators, provided the nomination s
recewved before these proposals are approved,

M See Notice Alt rights reserved @ 2014 KPMG LLP a UK limited lability partnership 1s a subsidrary of 8
KPMG Eurcpe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated
with KPMG International Cooperative a Swiss entity



petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into compulsory iquidation and to
consider, If deemed appropriate, appointing us, Rob Croxen and Jane Monarty, as Joint
Liguidators of the Company without further recourse to creditors  Any action required or
authorised under any enactment to be taken by us as Joint Liguidators may be taken by us
individually or together,

file notice of move from administration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies if we
constder that iguidation 1s not appropnate because (1) no dividend will become avallable to
creditors, and (2) there are no other outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in iquidation
The Company will be dissolved three months after the registenng of the notice with the Registrar
of Companies

Alternatively, we may allow the administration to end autematically

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

We propose that

our remuneration will be drawn on the bass of time properly given by us and the various grades
of our staff in accordance with the charge-out rates included in Appendix 3,

disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG’s policy as set out
in Appendix 3

Discharge from lability

We propose that we shall be discharged from hability in respect of any action of ours as Joint
Adrmurustrators upon the filing of our final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of
Companies

%E' See Notice All nights reserved ©® 2014 KPMG LLP a UK hrmited liabrhty partnership, 1 a subsidiary of

KPMG Europe LLP and a member firrm of the KPMG network of independent member fums affiiated
with KPMG International Cooperative a Swiss entity




Appendix 1 Statutory information

Company information

Company and Trading name
Date of incorporation
Company ragistration number
Trading address

Previous registered office
Present registered office
Company Directors

Company Secretary

Wimbledon Studios Limited

9 August 2010

07340578

1 Deer Park Road, London, SW19 ZTL

Deneway House, 88-94 Darkes Lane, Potters Bar, ENB 1AQ
c/o KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, Landon, EC4Y 8BB

Mr Andraw Stewart Perloff

Mr Dawvid James Smith

Administration information.

Adrministration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators

Purpose of the administration

Functions

Current administration expiry date

Prescribed Part

Applhcation of EC Regulations

The administration appointment granted in High Court of Justice,
5487 of 2014

Directors
5 August 2014
Rob Croxen and Jane Moriarty

Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole
than would be likely tf the Company were wound up

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them mdividually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

4 August 2015

The Prescribed Part 1s not applicable on this case as there 1s no
floating charge

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations

m See Notice All nghts reserved @ 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liabihty partnership, 1s a subsidiary of
KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member furmns affihated
with KPMG International Cogperative a Swiss enuty

10




Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Wimbledon Studios Limited - in Administration

Joint Administrators’ trading accounts

From 05/08/2014 From 05/08/2014

Statement of Affarrs (£) To 19/09/2014 (£}  To 19/09/2014 (£}
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES

Hat Trick Rent 59,950 00 59,950 00

Rent 10,525 31 10,525 31

Deposits 500 00 500 00

Miscellanecus income 490 00 490 00

71,465 31 71,465 31

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour (14,612 28} (14,612 28)
(14,612 28) (14,612 28}

TRADING EXPENSES

Sub contractors {11,198 00} (11,198 00)
Telephone/Telex/Fax {849 00) {849 00)
PAYE/NIC {3,905 72} {3,905 72)
Bank charges & interest {20 00} (20 00)

{15,872 72) {15,972 72)
Trading surplus/(deficit) 40,880 31 40,880 31

m See Notice All nghts reserved @ 2014 KPMG LLP a UK lmited liabiity partnership, 1s a subsidiary of 11
KPMG Eurcpe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms atfihatad
with KPMG Internationa! Cooperative, a Swiss entity



Wimbledon Studios Limited - in Administration

Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts & payments

From 05/08/2014 From 05/08/2014

Statement of affairs (£) To 18/092014{(f)  To 19/09/2014 {£)
ASSET REALISATIONS

7500000  Plant & machinery NIE NIL

Furniture & equipment 75,000 00 75,000 00

Stock 650 00 650 00

59,000 00 Book debts 22,608 68 22,608 68

130,00000  Cash at bank 133,157 21 133,157 23

231,415 89 231,415 89

OTHER REALISATIONS

Trading surplus/(deficit} 40,880 31 40,880 31
40,880 31 40,880 31

COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents'NValuers' fees (2,615 65) (2,615 65)
Statutory advertising {84 60) {84 60)
(2,700 25) {2,700 25)
264,000 00 269,595 95 269,535 95

REPRESENTED BY

Floaung ch VAT rec'able 2,949 45
IB current account 287,570 43 287,570 43
Floating ch VAT payable (20,923 93)
269,595 95 269,595 95

m See Notice All nghts reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of 12
KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated
with KPMG Internattonal Cooperative, a Swiss entity




Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Administrators’ charging policy

The tme charged to the administration 1s by reference to the time properly given by us and our staff
in attending to matters ansing In the administratton This includes work undertaken in respect of tax,
VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-house specialists

Our policy is to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff considering therr
level of expenience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as to maximise the
cost effectiveness of the work performed Matters of particular complexity or significance reguinng
more exceptional respensibility are dealt with by senior staff or us

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
{'SIP 9’} produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals 1s avallable at

http /iwvww r3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_Administrators_Fees_Nov
2011 paf

tf you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Hana Vine on 020
73112584

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or hkely to
be involved on this administration Time 1s charged by reference to actual work carned out on the
admimistration, using a mimimum time unit of six minutes

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged trme directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent The cost of
staff employed in central administration functions i1s not charged directly to the administration but 1s
reflected in the general level of charge-out rates

éh‘a‘r;'e;o{:t r'a.ie?s'(t) for:-!!est_r&_&urih}g g

Grade From 01 Oct 2013 £/br

Partner 565
Director 485
Senior Manager 475
Manager 385
Sernor Admimistrator 265
Admimistrator 195
Support 120

The hourly charge-out rates we use might periodically nse over the penod of the administration, for
example to cover annual inflationary cost increases In our next statutory report, we will inform
creditors of any such material changes to these rates

m See Notice @ 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited liabiity partnership 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 13
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated with KPMG International
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghis reserved




Policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined within SIP 9
as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable to
both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party These may include,
for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, trave! expenses, and
equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholdsr or his or her staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question
but not tc a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that
can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business
mileage

We have incurred the following disbursements during the period 5 August 2014 to 19 September
2014

SIP 9 - Dishursements ‘ :

Category 1 Category 2
Disbursements Pad (E)J Unpatd {£) Pad (E)l Unpaid (E) Totals (£)
Meais 2000 NIL 20 00
Travel 540 NiL 540
Total 25 40 NIL 25 40

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructunng include mileage This 1s calculated as
follows
Mileage claims fall into three categories

m Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile
B Use of company car - 60p per mile

& Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile

For alt of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile per
passenger will also be charged where appropnate

We have the authonty to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior approval from
the creditors of the Company

Category 2 disbursements are to be approved In the same manner as our remuneration

m See Notice @ 2014 KPMG LLP, & UK limited liability partnership, 15 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 14
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Narrative of work carned out for the period 5 August 2014 to 19 September 2014

The key areas of work have been

collating inal information to enable us to carry out our statutory duties, including ¢reditor
information, details of assets and information relating to the hcences,

providing imitial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies,
creditors and other stakeholders, and advertising our appointment,

posting information on a dedicated web page,

preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts,

arranging bonding and complying with statutory requirements,

ensuning comphance with all statutory obligations within the relevant timescales

formulating, monitoring and reviewing the administration strategy, including the decision
to trade and meetings with internal and external parties to agree the same,

briefing of our staff on the administration strategy,

reviewing and authorising junior staff correspondence and other work,

dealing with queries anising during the appomntment,

reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administration,

allocating and managng staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews,
haising with legal advisors regarding the various instructions, including agreeing content
of engagement letters,

complying with internal filing and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions

setting up administration bank accounts and dealing with the Company’s pre-
appointment accounts,

preparng and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices,
creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appoimntment invoices,
reconciling post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems,

ensunng comphiance with appropriate nsk management proceduras in respect of receipts
and payments

gathering iniial information from the Company’s records in relation 10 the taxation
position of the Company,

reviewing the Company’s pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position,

analysing and considering the tax effects of various sale options, tax planning for efficient
use of tax assets and to maximise realisations,

waorking initially on tax returns relating to the periods affected by the adrministration,
analysing VAT related transactions,

dealing with post appointment tax comphance

reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which 1s compliant
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

prepanng cash flow statements to monitor the cash position,

attending to supplier and customer queries and correspondence,

rauzmg, approving and monitering purchase orders and setting up control systems for
trading,

negotiating and making direct contact with various supplers as necessary 10 provide
addmional information and undertakings, including agreeing terms and conditions, in order
to ensure ¢ontinued support,

securing petty cash on site and monitoring spend,

dealing with 1ssues i relation to stock and other assets required for trading,
communicating and negotiating with customers regarding ongoing supphes, including
agreeing terms and conditrons,

ensunng ongoing provision of emergency and other essential services to site

colfating information from the Company’s records regarding the assets,

haising with finance companies in respect of assets subject to finance agreements,
haising with agents regarding the sale of assets,

reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt collection strategy.

haising with Company credit control staff and communicating with debtors,

seeking legal advice in relation to book debt collections,

reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and other group
companies

B reviewing the Company's leasehold properties, including review of leases,
B communicating with landlords regarding rent, property occupation and other i1ssues,
B performing land registry searches
| |

laising with internal health and safety specialists in order to manage all health and safety
1ssues and environmental 1ssues, including ensuring that legal and licensing obligations

Statutory and
compliance

Strategy
documents,
Checklist and
reviews

Cashienng

Tax

General

Trading

Asset realisations

Property matters

Health and safety

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP a UK lirmited hability partrership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 15
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member fums affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, 38 Swiss entty All nghts reserved




are complied with,
laising with the Health and Safety Executive regarding the adrmirustration and ongoing
health and safety compliance

Open cover
Insurance

arranging ongoing Insurance cover for the Company’s business and assets,

hlaising with the post-appointment insurance brokers to provide information, assess nsks
and ensure appropriate cover in place,

assessing the level of insurance premiums

Employees

dealing with quenes from employees regarding various matters relating to the
administration and their employment,

dealing wath statutory employment related matters, including statutory notices to
employees and making statutory submussions to the relevant government departments,
holding employee briefing meetings to update employees on progress in the
admunistration and our strategy,

admiristering the Company's payroll, including associated taxation and other deductions,
and prepanng PAYE and NIC returns,

communicating and corresponding with HM Revenue and Customs,

dealing with 1ssues ansing from employee redundancies, including statutory notfications
and haising with the Redundancy Payments Office,

managing claims from employees,

Pensions

collating information and reviewing the Company’s pension schemes,
ensuring comphance with our duttes to 1ssue statutory notices,

Creditors and
claims

drafting and cireulating our proposals,

creating and updating the st of unsecured creditors,

responding to enquines from creditors regarding the administration and submission of
their claims,

Investigations/
Directors

liaising with management to produce the Statement of Affairs and filing this document
with the Registrar of Companies,

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP a UK hmited liability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 16
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



Time costs

SIP 9 - Time costs analysis (05/08/2014 to 19/09/2014) -

Hours

Partner/ Time Cost Average

Director Manager Admiristrator Support Total (E)| Hourly Rate (f)
Administration & planning
Cashienng
General {Cashiering) 950 715 1665 5,18475% 31140
wcoouning reviews) 020 020 5300 26500
General
Books and records 200 200 39000 19500
Fees and WIP 080 080 308 00 38500
Statutery and compliance
Appointment and related 130 190 52 70 5590 12,372 50 22133
formalities
Checkhst & reviews 160 510 670, 161050 24037
Strategy documents 180 020 300 500, 167900 33580
Tax
Initial reviews - CT and VAT 050 050 23750 47500
l:;c:(st appointment corporation 210 350 560| 149100 266 25
Post appointment VAT 010 675 685 153875 224 64
Creditors
Creditors and claims
General correspondence 040 120 36 00 3760, 791800 21059
Legal claams 030 030 58 50 185 00
Statutory reports 790 28395 3685 910875 24718
Employees
Correspondence 250 2870 3220/ 883300 274 32
Et;rrus:undancy payments 170 170 450 50 26500
Pensions reviews 150 150 327 50 21833
Investigation
Directors
Comespondence with 6 50 650 1,26750 195 00
Statement of affairs 060 060 117 Q0 195 00
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Debtors 74 50 7450/ 14,527 50 18500

m See Notice ® 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnership, 15 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 17
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity Alf nghts reserved



SIP 9 - Time costs analysis (05/08/2014 to 19/09/2014}

Hours

Partner / Time Cost Average

Director Manager Administrator Support Total (E)| Hourly Rate (E)
Freehold property 020 020 53 00 265 00
Health & safety 625 625 1,21875 195 00
Leasehold property 050 110 160 805 00 503 13
Stftfi::geseqmpment, fixtures & 030 030 169 50 565 00
Trading
Purchases and trading costs 7200 72 00| 34,20000 475 00
Sales 900 900; 5,08500 565 00
Total in period 1330 10140 266 60 000 38130 109,004 50 285 88
Brought forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 penod start date) 000 000
SIP 9 perod time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 381 30 108,004 50
Carry forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 peried end date) 381 30 109,004 50

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretanal statl, have charged
time directly to the assignment and are included In the analysis of tme spent The cost of staff
employed in central admimistration functions 1s not charged directly to the assignment but is reflected
In the general level of charge out rates

All time shown in the above analysis 1s charged in units of six minutes

M See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited habiity partnership, Is a subsiciary of KPMG Europe LLP and 18
a member firm of the XPMG network of ndependent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



Appendix 4 Statement of affairs, including creditor list

The Director has provided the following Statement of Affairs for the Company as at the date of our
appointment

We have not carmed out anything in the nature of an audit on the information provided The figures
do not take into account the costs of the administration

4
[
¥ 7 337 ¥ g7 [ Z| &
Ei £ §%g % 2 E &L il 2
¢ rdl B ¢TlEYE
S w3 A ;‘ 3 g ga
Beg o Z » g =1
528 E I S ] I
§fa o = E 2 Bl B
i_f 1 =] 2 z < (g
2de ¥ - H = o
v = I E 5 -
s i =g L 3 2
- tgn Fd §§ 3 3
= gs 4 =
- = z £ I3 “
-} g 1=
=n B o g .
—=4 o
23 L
o e
ey i?. 27| 3
ap B ZE| |=
R B ' 38 B 2
Py 3§ | =z 3
2E it £ ¥
g2 i
HE .
g4
(2]
fi
L34

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 19
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent mernber firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




A - Summary of Asseis

Asscls

Agsels subject to fixed charge.

Assels subject to Tloating charge

Thacharged asscly

Fuxed Asstis
Debtors
Cash at Bank

Ennated total assets available for preferentiad credy

Signature mmm pue YOV 11

brs

Dook Estimiied fo
Vahus Rexlice
i £
£0 £0
10 i0
£152,202 £75,000
£142,000 139,000
£110,000 £110,000
1624202 £264,000

Al - Summary of Linbihtics

w Estnaed
0 realise
! £
i
Lstimated total assers g1 milabie for preferentiat
€1 editoru {tarried from page A} L|ooe
1000 Wl
Liwbilitics
Pretereial cred tan
Fail 3 dcfied Plus az regards prefe i} 164,000
10
st rated preser bed part of net progeny where .aé_n.!__ {10 corry forwasd)
Fitimated tal pssots avnilable fu1 Donting vharge hotders £ | 264,000
Lo
Debty secured by foating chatges _
Batimated deflelencs fsw) plws of arsets afler Mloating charges 264000
I
Fatrvated prescribed part of nct property shere eppiicable (brovght duwn)
Totnd it available to wavreured credilors £ 1254 000
£1003,3%7
Ul d non 3 ¢fe claing (exclnding any shortfill o floating charge
Pedders)
£ [3,719557)
F'stimated defcleney /inrplus as regards wan prefevential ereditory
(exctuding way shortfall fo Monting chay go bolders)
£
Sherifall ia flosiing change holders (browg!nt doom) o
Eslimated deficiency fmurphis a4 rda credlten
slima yantphes a4 regards credifms flonessn
Kaucd and caltod 23 capirkt [ L0 en
Fetlmated total defickerey/surpins ws regm ds members C [133%5i0)
or
N

V4

See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP a UK fimited hability partnership, is 2 subsidiary of KPMG Eurgpe LLP and 20

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG Internayonal

Cooperative a Swiss enuty Al nghts reserved




COMPANY CREDITORS

Mote  You must weheds all ereditors and iheatafy all aeditors ender lnre-puchase, chattel we2sing or coadit.onal sale agreements and cuslomess
clmming amounts pud 10 advanes of the supply of goods or services and creditors clamiog retertion of ttle over property 1 the compeny’s

kPG

pOsSESSIOn.
Amgumt of Draie
Naa of eredroe Addregr delt Dessafsof any wwomsy | astwlty | Valoco!
Secarmty
o Clusne (weh posicode) £ toedd by e gor ghen £
LAhey 03 Prpogeguie, 1 Donoway ey 894 Soves tone Py e riersorcrwe 9 A0 AR5t ] fone. fone, et
(et tertale | boere aso$)9 Sito b bty st ie S0 AT Mnean, e fone pang
LPrner A Prpwicg iy F Dowry Mo 38 04 Dnviey tane, Pery B ieviorame £ i pregon e fune fore
| Wioedogit) Owewgy Home P36 Dytey e iy By et we NS U ALOES050 moe nore e
Liortor Prypunh of Mertnl et 300 Srvmch of Merton Hert s e Certre L7 dor R Morkon 974 SOY e fong; no0e norg
L viory The Qiizg Do e Regd Irdned Berst rg 3613 03 (RHET none Do none
|Rotwfegrd  TUesd soer 335D 760 bavien e Spmag Mddesey TWIS AN [, J 1] none nore
| ESOWIR, G 3o 373 1+ Prociosng Wehorpy Rodd Sorofl Lescs LE14 YOV THE 51 none foce nore
Frankin Ras 3G S on B Goeem Lachon Y B [i1%s:8 ) Jone none 1 nooe
FOred Wy oo 4 Svonden i Rl Svey Gl LA P LR7LTY none none fone
Setpmca Porsgy '3 Clyde Puad Seep Brruicd 235 61 Haooy none oo 20ne
| rovsoney ] 28 Grog Lomw FCO R sy 1 Do Lo fone
fomarcyen Cecreal (24 § Dewr Park Raag Vimbledon SW39 ITL cran ) 3. rone Jone
iy R) 2 1R ] * 2 Ot i I *ar WTIGh Swan fiaris] rcoe none
g Law 23 Kingaasy Loncon WO ke [0 rcoe rere none
Fyyrbe i | he o eue Omes 3 Comgon g Loy Sivd fa T re rore pone
| Chostey Mhon Srgrcersly) | ] B8 b LLJ L [P, Y] roae 1o, A L
e 17 Hetty | L2 Pterafetd §.55 Roxchamerte, Ledon 515 348 05033, nges ford e
Ioagryer] Conpging Solmens & Larcrall Lave London Syl 650 [r WV, ] nore nore rono
holex 4 11 | Ftoe Wy 1143 ,6 Chnrg Crps Road tondon WCIH O o83 L] ore | nok
L prort Servon B MItenan L | CoTon Wik Mdechapet “ead LRI Surgy K7 EUE Fore, XY rone hore 1 Nene
|ttty 1215 Georges Ropd Loneon 58 0FS -5 pone o o
Mcricg 1) Conorn et Lordor RCOL ST B0 rore hone | none
| Bogveony | row eok Hoh By wie Thyera jved Somee KT M L pore L A et
Lbopre poductorny 1 unt 138 tor-bed Rou) wimbieton ey 3T L aone: foone floee,
[ v Pots EN N (LT e; neoe | rneme | onomg
Cnrpe D bevs Uit 19 Freerorhg (opg Frcory Lang Crovden SR 347 fiAesen neca nane nong
| Aquate forvadtey 100 Ben 84 Grevepong o Ol 490 FIv e nora pore_
| decey o gwecod Mo paOrpeee] Crowert Gk Siof wiity IW AL$ELA0 hicioiu nene none
Mt Grog UK L | 56% rosor Averum Lordon SW1% SRR iLaaey nare nee none
| Sackrwn Technovgy Lt Lent $4 Barewmt Brows jw /e Centre wicrots Sropd Soushuamctey $514 518 13 nore e _none
|15 Optonatwy Sewore Ly | Med » W age 131 45 Gyt Tiged Sirert tonoon W1 408 T¥ 1. fore ncng Do
| GapProm S8y ferw Ba bt 37 Quoy Shivwt Mtnchaciee ME XY ALt noee i none o
ST A, 2 0 Scrod e e Menod Sonth Mok Survey RHS ALY wmn e e | aone
 Tagrorvuy 138 Cecosry e London %k 19T fane rone o nore
Son3-varic freah Eg J6 Kert park Excate fhitwy Strwet Losvion €15 ILR JLw.) nane none none
| otafooisereces f e traengr B Roveg Scntut - -T.1 noce 0008 none,
Ficcones ud | urmt 7, Semvon Bomnrs Crrae 41 B9 Y T Svas Lowor SW2Y FER ¥ ] noes 1 rone none
Lyrego UK {39 | Beer Park Court Doaningten Vicod Teffod Shropsse TF2 7D e rore 1__rone o
| Corrrey "o Serioratlg { Longioy Ut 59 Lea Part Frading Fsoome €19 R0 Py nore |__rnong | none
| nGaZemyg 1 Droanil, Fut b Yroese my-tey e Covent Garcen London Sl R4 P nore I norm | pooe
|ty | Sewren 1 Peteed My vro win 2 one rore | __rore | ocooe
Happrn) Sorweey 3 2 eorsop lovior £3 Mot oo m e oo oo
| Percn 18 Tubs A, 1. Y [, 1) pore, nane none
el M L i 3t B2 A 3741 | nore nore rone
Jo Sttt L 17 oen Hemvim Lwto S iy TR Lo rone
M5 & s UK 3, Hogprg el Bacr) Sharpoun baes articgarh Sormy (RS S0 AULT none nory T rone
amne et | L} Yor Sopes Miphen) Surey (R4 4T i nore none rorm
L COF (Honen) r5 §, Spon Depress Cerory Wncwor vers Harten Lanewn S¢ 19 788 e ¥ fone qony 1 rone
prvww Eracerew Lg0s Ot ) Corrmen Fag Soms 6 478 ma none none o
g Acton LY Wiy 2 Imiy o D one ony 1 rore
oLk | Jhadong 18, Lorccom oy Ctraer Lane Chorey Sovey K718 (88 R e e e
leomes 0000 lurcioevovose, meem I none none 1 rcre
| gorgnovaviy | room 10 vercaoon puom , Doy P 2 Lonoe W13 T gra one none | nore
| Qe Werwny Prgrcy Y 555 Pooy Totworth Towen Fwer oe Tobwon) § 41000 Suetey KT6 T0L [y ] Yone none e
755 rarey Rovd Poves horigh o S 4% e none none nene
Packwy oy L) e 3, M nane THAR neoe
LG Svpom U0t 3 ST WS Avtum Levn £ Y09 Nk [t E] none e hCne
Priyts Covrer $onwecy Prerues Hougn M Fulen Rl Corckin P06 28Y = O A | nsoe
& 12 g rong ¥ srplecna Vings S d Six farua nong b o]
Porureymcorn |8 stkoctues wong vorgr e gue 9.0 o rone none__ | nove

See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited habihty partnership, 1s a subsidary of KPMG Europe LLP and 21
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member fums affikated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




i Pamctter UK T T read NGT AL I nooe nore ! sooe
lasaar ‘ecoateen 008 B30 4 1 wer pive vad Lomden SWi8 ITL i) none: nove ! aone
Lospttoores . |9 Gown Byeness conve wingom Awempg London 5319 72 L rons | pone | cone
ety PrsEsy g A ek BT Sa o one nore 1 rone
L 1] Rotmbiret 4 Hourn BOYOvrpe rowd Chrperfiold 519 4Q) i Lone none: e
1 dosy for ook J.unt s Ao Arync Qg Prtor roud SuTes L32 360 e none hotes____honc
l;;"'ﬁz i rwen ereerpos 19 02 o toan ey v ma 58 T fono Lo po0e
LstpeFech Jerera 11 Bromwont Goee “oges ovon "B 5B i none none nonc
T T i e Fo s
topmeSoves | e grmengratoager 3 nor done i rone
lopprabveney | uest 3 oo an ot Homppiey oy Parioech steengabeg GUTS SUU £ none oot | rone
(AT nooe none_  rooe
COMPANY SHARCHOLDERS
Name of $harcholder Address (with posicode) Mo of “amimal Derafs of Shmres hoid
shares beid Velue
Denwrwry House 3394 Dagkes Lo Potiers Bar {.croiordshire, 15000 [
Piotber Secaar’es Mo ENG 1AQ » Oty
Fritri mead Daceer fune, Elsiree Bovesammood. Horst W6 STA 155, 7
A ’ kl L0GD il [
7 The PRwilliang S4-2 Awewiin Ra3d Lodon wW3 S8 LT Oy h
Malcolm Blach :
12 Baurng Road Locdon N§ $HI
prcrs %ead 75 0% £l Ord.narv
13 Bourne Fead Loaden N8 FH] TR00 Ordrary
Lols Read "
12 Doxma Woed Londoa W& 9111 TEW 0 Ordiary
Molry Read '
Cloverdowny Hous  Hitchero fadt Bambam Bucks SL1 7DU [
7 X i Grdrmary l
Cenewur Houss $85-94 Darkes iane Jorar Bar Hedediure 60 050 [ Ondr:
- Hareld Pesta®. - o o ENG A e . - R ___‘:Em .
fruc 2ead Bacvstne Elpget Gorthamwond Hers WOS 3 w
Com perall DS SRA (o) 3] Ortxary
[z 506,600
TOTALS !
Sugpcture @ Dae 230812

Ran

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK irmuted liability parinership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 22
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms attiliated with KPMG tnternatonal




Appendix 5 Glossary

Company Wimbledon Studios Limited- in Administration
Hat Trick Hat Trick Productions Limited

Hilco Hilco Appraisal Limited

Joint Administrators/we/our/us Rob Croxen and Jane Monarty

KPMG KPMG LLP

Panther Panther (VAT) Property Limited

Any references in these proposals to sections, paragraphs or rules are to Secuons, Paragraphs and
Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules
1986 respectively

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited iebility partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 23
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG international
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All ights reserved



Appendix 6 Notice' About this statement of proposals

This statement of proposals ('proposals’) has been prepared by Rob Croxen and Jane Morniarty, the
Joint Administrators of Wimbledon Studios Limited — in Administration {the ‘Company’), solely to
comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay
before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the administration, and
for no other purpose [t 1s not suitable to be reled upon by any other person, or for any other
purpose, or In any other context

These proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not suitable
to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the
Company

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are illustrative only and cannct be
relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any persaon that chooses to rely on these proposals for any purpose or 1n any context other than
under Paragraph 48, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own nisk To the fullest
extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any liability in respect of these proposals

Robert Andrew Croxen Is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales

Jane Bronwen Moriarty 1s authonsed 1o act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants In Ireland

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability The
appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by
law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in
respect of these proposals or the conduct of the administration

m See Notice ® 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK mited hability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 24
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member fums affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




® 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited lability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP
and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member frms affilated with
KPMG International Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

The information contained herein 1s of a general nature and 15 not intended to address the
circumstances of any particular indmdual or entity  Although we endeavour to provide
accurate and tmely information there can be no guarantee that such information I1s
accurate as of the date it 15 received or that it will conuinue to be accurate in the future No
one should act on such information without approprate professional advice after a thorough
exarminaton of the particular situation

The KPMG name, logo and *cutting through complexity” are registered trademnarks or
trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative {*KPMG International™)

kb




